REVIEW
published: 10 April 2015
doi: 10.3389/fphy.2015.00024
Frontiers in Physics | www.frontiersin.org 1 April 2015 | Volume 3 | Article 24
Edited by:
Andrey D. Pryamikov,
Fiber Optics Research Center of
Russian Academy of Sciences, Russia

References
1. Hand DP, Jones JDC. Single-mode delivery of Nd:YAG light for pre-
cision machining applications. Appl Opt. (1998) 37:1602–6. doi:
10.1364/AO.37.001602
2. Meijer J. Laser beam machining (LBM), state of the art and new
opportunities. J. Mater Process Technol. (2004) 149:2–17. doi:
10.1016/j.jmatprotec.2004.02.003
3. Stephens TJ. Fibre-Optic Delivery of High Peak Power Laser Pulses for Flow
Measu.rement. PhD Thesis, Heriot-Watt University, UK (2003).
4. Kuhn A, Blewett IJ, Hand DP, French, P, Richmond M, Jones JDC. Opti-
cal fibre beam delivery of high-energy laser pulses: beam quality preser-
vation and fibre end-preparation. Opt Lasers Eng. (2000) 34:273–88. doi:
10.1016/S0143-8166(00)00082-8
5. Kuhn A, French P, Hand DP, Blewett IJ, RichmondM, Jones JDC. Preparation
of fiber optics for the delivery of high-energy high-beam-quality Nd:YAG laser
pulses. Appl Opt. (2000) 39:6136–43. doi: 10.1364/AO.39.006136
6. Su D, Boechat AAB, Jones JDC. Optimum beam launching conditions for
graded index optical fibres: theory and practice. IEE Proc-J. (1993) 140:221–6.
doi: 10.1049/ip-j.1993.0035
7. Limpert J, Stutzki F, Jansen F, Otto H-J, Eidam T, Jauregui1, C, et al. Yb-doped
large-pitch fibres: effective single-mode operation based on higher-order
mode delocalisation. Light Sci Appl. (2012). 1:e8. doi: 10.1038/lsa.2012.8
8. Robertson CW, Williams D. Lambert absorption coefficients of water in the
infrared. J Opt Soc Am. (1971) 61:1316–20. doi: 10.1364/JOSA.61.001316
9. Stubinger S, von Rechenberg, VB, Zeilhofer HF, Sader R, Landes C. Er : YAG
laser osteotomy for removal of impacted teeth: clinical comparison of two
techniques. Lasers Surg. Med. (2007) 39:583–8. doi: 10.1002/lsm.20528
10. Humbach O, Fabian H, Grzesik U, Haken U, Heitmann W. Analysis of OH

and laser lithotripsy for bilateral multiple intrarenal stones: is this a
valuable choice? Urology (2012) 80:800–4. doi: 10.1016/j.urology.2012.
05.013
15. Raif J, Vardi M, Nahlieli O, Gannot I. An Er : YAG laser endoscopic fiber deliv-
ery system for lithotripsy of salivary stones. Lasers Surg Med. (2006) 38:580–7.
doi: 10.1002/lsm.20344
16. Kotsifaki DG, Serafetinides AA. Mid-infrared radiation transmission through
fluoride glass multimode optical fibers.Opt Laser Technol. (2011) 43:1448–52.
doi: 10.1016/j.optlastec.2011.04.017
17. Cregan RF, Mangan BJ, Knight JC, Birks TA, Russell PS, Roberts PJ, et al.
Single-mode photonic bandgap guidance of light in air. Science (1999)
285:1537–9. doi: 10.1126/science.285.5433.1537
18. Agrawal GP. Nonlinear Fiber Optics. New York, NY: Academic press (2001).
19. Issa NA, Argyros A, van Eijkelenborg A, Zagari J. Identifying hollow waveg-
uide guidance in air-cored microstructured optical fibres. Opt Express (2003)
11:996–1001. doi: 10.1364/OE.11.000996
20. Urich A, Maier RRJ, Mangan BJ, Renshaw S, Knight JC, Hand, DP, et al.
Delivery of high energy Er:YAG pulsed laser light at 2.94µm through a sil-
ica hollow core photonic crystal fiber. Opt Express (2012) 20:6677–84. doi:
10.1364/OE.20.006677
21. Bouwmans G, Luan F, Knight JC, Russell P St J, Farr L, Mangan B, et al. Prop-
erties of a hollow-core photonic bandgap fiber at 850 nm wavelength. Opt
Express (2003) 11:1613–20. doi: 10.1364/OE.11.001613
22. Shephard JD, Jones JDC, Hand DP, Bouwmans G, Knight JC, Russell P
St J, et al. High energy nanosecond laser pulses delivered single-mode
through hollow-core PBG fibers. Opt Express (2004) 12:717–23. doi:
10.1364/OPEX.12.000717
23. Shephard JD, Couny F, Russell P St J, Jones JDC, Knight JC, Hand DP.
Improved hollow-core photonic crystal fiber design for delivery of nanosec-
ond pulses in laser micromachining applications. Appl Opt. (2005) 44:4582–8.
doi: 10.1364/AO.44.004582
24. Shephard JD, Roberts PJR, Jones JDC, Knight JK, Hand DP. Measuring the
beam quality of hollow core photonic crystal fibres. J Lightwave Technol.
(2006) 24:3761–9. doi: 10.1109/JLT.2006.881845
25. Shephard JD, MacPhersonWN,Maier RRJ, Jones JDC, Hand DP, Mohebbi M,
et al. Single-mode mid-IR guidance in a hollow-core photonic crystal fiber.
Opt Express (2005) 13:7139–44. doi: 10.1364/OPEX.13.007139
26. Wheeler NV, Heidt AM, Baddela NK, Numkam Fokoua E, Hayes JR, San-
doghchi SR et al. Low-loss and low-bend-sensitivity mid-infrared guidance
in a hollow-core–photonic-bandgap fiber. Opt Lett. (2104) 39:295–8. doi:
10.1364/OL.39.000295
27. PierceMC, DickinsonMR, Devlin H. Selective photothermal ablation of tissue
with a fibre delivered Er : YAG laser, In: Proceedings of Laser-Tissue Interaction
X: Photochemical, Photothermal, and Photomechanical. San Jose, CA (1999).
28. Hohenleutner U, Hohenleutner S, Baumler W, Landthaler M. Fast
and effective skin ablation with an Er:YAG laser: determination of
ablation rates and thermal damage zones. Lasers Surg Med. (1997)
20:242–7. doi: 10.1002/(SICI)1096-9101(1997)20:3<242::AID-LSM2>3.0.
CO;2-Q
29. Nishimoto Y, Otsukii M, Yamauti M, Eguchi T, Sato Y, Foxton RM, et al. Effect
of pulse duration of Er : YAG laser on dentin ablation. Dent Mater J. (2008)
27:433–9. doi: 10.4012/dmj.27.433
30. Benabid F, Knight JC, Antonopoulos G, Russell PSJ. Stimulated Raman scat-
tering in hydrogen-filled hollow-core photonic crystal fiber. Science (2002)
298:399. doi: 10.1126/science.1076408
31. Couny F, Benabid F, Roberts PJ, Light PS, Raymer MG. Generation and
photonic guidance of multi-octave optical-frequency combs. Science (2007)
318:1118. doi: 10.1126/science.1149091
32. Wang YY, Wheeler NV, Couny F, Roberts PJ, Benabid F. Low loss broadband
transmission in hypocycloid-core Kagome hollow-core photonic crystal fiber.
Opt Lett. (2001) 36:669–71. doi: 10.1364/OL.36.000669
33. Beaudou B, Gerome F, Wang YY, Alharbri M, Bradley TD, Hum-
bert G, et al. Milijoule laser pulse delivery for spark ignition through
kagome hollow-core fiber. Opt Lett. (2012) 37:1430–2. doi: 10.1364/OL.37.
001430
34. Emaury F, DutinCF, Saraceno CJ, Trant M, Heckl OH, Wang YY, et al. Beam
delivery and pulse compression to sub-50 fs of a modelocked thin-disk laser
in a gas-filled Kagome-type HC-PCF fiber. Opt Express (2013) 21:4986–4. doi:
10.1364/OE.21.004986
35. Yalin AP. High power fiber delivery for laser ignition applications.Opt Express
(2013) 21:A1102–12. doi: 10.1364/OE.21.0A1102
36. Hongo A, Miyagi M, Kato Y, Suzumura M, Kubota S, Wang Y, et al. Fabri-
cation of dielectric-coated silver hollow glass waveguides for the infrared by
liquid-flow coating method, In: Proceedings of SPIE 2677 Biomedical Fiber
Optics. San Jose, CA (1996). p. 55–63. doi: 10.1117/12.237566

10.1364/OE.10.000488
42. Matsuura Y, Miyagi M. Er:YAG, CO, and CO2 laser delivery by
ZnS-coated Ag hollow waveguides. Appl Opt. (1993) 32:6598–601. doi:
10.1364/AO.32.006598
Frontiers in Physics | www.frontiersin.org 10 April 2015 | Volume 3 | Article 24
Shephard et al. Microstructured fibers for beam delivery
43. Temelkuran B, Hart SD, Benoit G, Joannopoulos JD, Fink Y. Wavelength-
scalable hollow optical fibres with large photonic bandgaps for CO2 laser
transmission. Nature (2002) 420:650–3. doi: 10.1038/nature01275
44. Choudhri O, Karamchandani J, Gooderham P, Steinberg GK. Flexible omni-
directional carbon dioxide laser as an effective tool for resection of brainstem,
supratentorial, and intramedullary cavernous malformations. Neurosurgery
(2014) 10:34–44. doi: 10.1227/NEU.0000000000000212
45. Xu G, Zhang W, Huang Y, Peng J. Loss characteristics of single-
HE11-mode bragg fiber. J Lightwave Technol. (2007) 25:359–66. doi:
10.1109/JLT.2006.886673
46. Pryamikov AD, Biriukov AS, Kosolapov AF, Plotnichenko VG, Semjonov SL,
Dianov EM. Demonstration of a waveguide regime for a silica hollow-core
microstructured optical fiber with a negative curvature of the core bound-
ary in the spectral region > 3.5µm. Opt Express (2011) 19:1441–8. doi:
10.1364/OE.19.001441
47. Yu F, WadsworthWJ, Knight JC. Low loss silica hollow core fibers for 3–4µm
spectral region. Opt Express (2012) 20:11153–8. doi: 10.1364/OE.20.011153
48. Kosolapov AF, Pryamikov AD, Biriukov AS, Shiryaev VS, Astapovich MS,
Snopatin GE, et al. Demonstration of CO2-laser power delivery through
chalcogenide-glass fiber with negative-curvature hollow core. Opt Express
(2011) 19:25723–8. doi: 10.1364/OE.19.025723
49. Litchinister NM, Abeeluck AK, Headley C, Eggleton BJ. Antiresonant reflect-
ing photonic crystal optical waveguides. Opt Express (2002) 27:1592–4. doi:
10.1364/OL.27.001592
50. Jaworski P, Yu F, Maier RRJ, Wadsworth WJ, Knight JC, Shephard JD, et al.
Picosecond and nanosecond pulse delivery through a hollow-core Nega-
tive Curvature Fiber for micro-machining applications. Optics Express (2013)
21:22742–53. doi: 10.1364/OE.21.022742
51. Urich A, Maier RRJ, Yu F, Knight JC, Hand DP, Shephard JD. Flexible delivery
of Er:YAG radiation at 2.94µm with negative curvature silica glass fibers: a
new solution for minimally invasive surgical procedures. Biomed Opt Express
(2013) 4:193–205. doi: 10.1364/BOE.4.000193
52. Urich A, Maier RRJ, Yu F, Knight JC, Hand DP, Shephard JD. Silica hollow
coremicrostructured fibres formid-infrared surgical applications. J Non-Cryst
Solids (2013) 377:236–9. doi: 10.1016/j.jnoncrysol.2013.01.055
53. Jaworski P, Yu F, Carter RM, Wadsworth WJ, Birks TA, Knight JC, et al. High
peak power nanosecond and picosecond pulse delivery through a hollow-core
Negative Curvature Fiber in the green spectral region for micro-machining.
In: Advanced Photonics, OSA Technical Digest (online) (Optical Society of
America). Paper SoM3B.5. Barcelona (2014). doi: 10.1364/SOF.2014.SoM3B.5
54. Parry JP, Shephard JD, Hand DP, Moorhouse C, Jones N, Weston N. Laser
micromachining of zirconia (Y-TZP) ceramics in the picosecond regime and
the impact on material strength. Int J Appl Ceramic Technol. (2011) 8:163–71.
doi: 10.1111/j.1744-7402.2009.02420.x